

No. 17-773

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICHARD A. CULBERTSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,
Deputy Commissioner for Operations,
Social Security Administration,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMANTS'
REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
CHARLES L. MARTIN
MARTIN JONES & PIEMONTE
123 N. McDonough St.
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 373-3116

July 23, 2018

ERIC SCHNAUFER
Counsel of Record
ERIC SCHNAUFER,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
1555 Sherman Ave. #303
Evanston, IL 60201
(847) 733-1232
eric@schnauffer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Because There is No Cap on an Administrative Fee Under 42 U.S.C. § 406(a), the Cap on a Court Fee Under 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) to 25% of Past-Due Benefits Does Not Include Both § 406(a) and § 406(b) Fees	5
II. In the Absence of a Statutory Cumulative Cap, a Court Has No Discretion to Impose a Cumulative Cap on a 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) Fee, i.e., the Sum of Any § 406(a) and Any § 406(b) Fees.....	9
III. In Circuits <i>Without</i> a Cumulative Cap, the Prevailing Market Rate Includes a Cumulative Cap Either By Contract or in Practice ...	12
A. The Agency Withholds at Most 25% of Past-Due Benefits to Pay Any § 406(a) Fee <i>and</i> Any § 406(b) Fee; There is a Single Fund of 25% of Past-Due Benefits From Which the Agency Pays All Attorneys Directly	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. 42 U.S.C. § 407(a) Prevents an Attorney From Using Legal Process to Obtain From a Claimant Him- or Herself an Attorney Fee From the Claimant’s Social Security Benefits	16
IV. The Savings Provision States That an Attorney Shall Refund to a Claimant the Smaller of a 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) Fee and an EAJA Fee That the Attorney Receives; Petitioner Obtained a Net § 406(b) Fee to Avoid (1) Refunding to Ms. Wood the Smaller EAJA Fee He Received and (2) Collecting From Ms. Wood the Portion of the § 406(b) Fee That the Agency Did Not Pay Him Directly From Ms. Wood’s Past-Due Benefits.....	18
A. The Savings Provision Includes a Refund Provision.....	19
B. The Savings Provision Does Not Apply to a 42 U.S.C. § 406(a) Fee for Work Before the Agency in a Sentence-Four Case	20
C. In Most Civil Actions in Which a Claimant Obtains Judicial Relief, a Court Rules on an Application for EAJA Fees Before a Motion for a 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) Fee is Filed.....	21
D. Petitioner Used Eleventh Circuit Net-Fee Law to Avoid the Savings Provision’s Refund Provision.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arabia v. Siedlecki</i> , 789 So.2d 380 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	22
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Buchanan v. Apfel</i> , 249 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2001)....	7, 10
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 529 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Dawson v. Finch</i> , 425 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1970) ..	13, 23
<i>De Gowin v. Berryhill</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02463-KJM-DB, 2018 WL 734459 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)	13
<i>Edkins v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01322-PJG, 2018 WL 3207600 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2018)	3
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horenstein v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 35 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Astrue</i> , 705 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Jackson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 601 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18, 23, 25
<i>Jackson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1432-Orl-KRS, 2010 WL 11595279 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2010), <i>rev’d Jackson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 601 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	11, 20
<i>Morris v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 689 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Rice v. Astrue</i> , 609 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	11
<i>Upton v. Colvin</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00168-JHP-SPS, 2016 WL 8465594 (E.D. Okla. June 1, 2016).....	13
<i>Wood v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 861 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2017)	11, 13, 23
<i>Wrenn ex rel. Wrenn v. Astrue</i> , 525 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 406(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)	7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(4)	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 406(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 406(d)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....	16, 18
Pub. L. No. 99-80, § 3, Aug. 5, 1985, 99 Stat. 186 ..	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1725(a) (2018).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.1725(b) (2018).....	7, 11
20 C.F.R. § 416.1525(b) (2018).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITY	
74 Fed. Reg. 6,080 (Feb. 4, 2009)	8
<i>HALLEX</i> , § I-1-2-57	7
<i>Program Operations Manual System</i> , GN § 03920.017(B)(1).....	15
<i>Program Operations Manual System</i> , GN § 03920.017(D)(5)	5, 15, 17
Soc Sec. Admin., <i>SSA’s Fee Authorization Pro- cess</i>	5
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Fiscal Yr. 2019 Budget Over- view</i>	1, 2
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>FY 2019 Congressional Justi- fication</i>	21, 22
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Soc. Sec. Disa- bility: Additional Measures and Evaluation Needed to Enhance Accuracy and Consistency of Hearing Decisions</i> (Dec. 2017).....	2
